
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: October 19, 2016 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclaiming the month of October 2016 as "Women's Health Month" in Ocean 
County. 

2. Proclaiming October 19, 2016 as "Pretty in Pink/Handsome in Blue Day" in Ocean 
County. 

F. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 20. 

G. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005) CR 532 
(Waretown-Wells Mills Road) over Oyster Creek, Lacey and Ocean Townships -
 Partial Estimate #3 - $244,747.15. 

2. TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, 
Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township - Change Order #1 - E-$74,689.80, R-$0.00. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 6



3. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Widening of Indian 
Head Rd. (CR 571) from Rt. 9 to the Garden State Parkway, Interchange 83 
Connector Road, Phase II, Toms River Township - Final Estimate #6 - $10,374.60. 

4. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC - Stormwater Management Contract 
2016A, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $7,717.50. 

5. SOLAR-MITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. - Construction of Traffic 
Signal Upgrades, Contract 2015A, Various Locations, O.C. - Change Order #2 - E-
$26,129.65, R-$0.00. 

6. TRAFFIC LINES, INC. - 2014 Pavement Striping, Pavement Markings and Raised 
Pavement Markers, Various Locations, O.C. - Change Order #2 - E-$10,324.20, R-
$54,567.13. 

7. DEFINO CONTRACTING CO., INC. - Construction of CR 539 Safety 
Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various 
Townships, Ocean County, New Jersey, Federal Project Number HSP-0238 (110), 
State Project Number 6900329, O.C. - Change Order #4 - E-$82,984.61, R-
$358,300.24. 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016A, O.C.-Partial Estimate #2 - $1,067,281.45. 

9. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2015 - Partial Estimate #5 - $158,582,19. 

H. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Terry Vogt, Nancy Orlando, Denice Gaffney, Dr. Frank Vozos, Adam D. 
Pfeffer, Esq. and the Honorable Raymond Coles as recipients of the "2016 Citizen of 
the Year Awards", given by the Lakewood Chamber of Commerce. 

3. Supporting A-315 establishing a four-year pilot program in Ocean County to 
electronically monitor domestic violence offenders. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Ocean 
Area Plan Grant FY16, in the amount of $4,089.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Ocean 
Area Plan State FY16, in the amount of $183.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Area 
Plan III-E State FY16, in the amount of $189.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD:  
CDBG Program Income FY16, in the amount of $17,870.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Body Armor Replacement FY16 - Prosecutor, in the amount of $6,034.00. 

9. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Body Armor Replacement FY16 - Sheriff, in the amount of $11,408.00. 

Page 2 of 6



10. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Body Armor Replacement FY16 - Sheriff, in the amount of $16,861.00. 

11. Authorizing the cancellation of the Grant entitled USDA FY16 due to decreased 
funding, in the amount of $3,602.00. 

12. Authorizing the cancellation of Capital Account Balances that are no longer needed. 

13. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding between the Ocean County Sheriff's 
Department and the U.S. Marshal's Service for retrofit of a vehicle provided by the 
U.S. Marshal's Service. 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the Title IV-D Reimbursement 
FY16. 

15. Authorizing an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of 
Beachwood for Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, an increase in the 
amount of $1,600.00. 

16. Authorizing the transfer of Contract B2015-64 from Monmouth Truck-Ram Division 
LLC d/b/a Ram Hydraulics to Monmouth Truck-Ram Division LLC d/b/a Monmouth 
Hose & Hydraulics for the contract duration under the same terms and conditions. 

17. Authorizing the transfer of Contract B2016-33 from Monmouth Truck-Ram 
Hydraulics, LLC d/b/a Ram Hydraulics to Monmouth Truck-Ram Division LLC 
d/b/a Monmouth Hose & Hydraulics for the contract duration under the same terms 
and conditions. 

18. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits 

I. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Consultant Services Assistance for Ocean County Veterans  2) 
Mental Health Services-2017  3) Disability Services for Children and Adults-2017  4) 
Printing, Labeling, Binding and Mailing Services  5) Purchase of Voting Machines 
and Related Software Licensing and Maintenance Service  6) Voter District Mapping 
Services 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 9/21/2016. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 8/31/2016. 

5. Approving the OC Payroll paid on 10/19/2016 for the payroll period of 9/22/2016 
through 10/5/2016 and for the payroll period of 10/6/2016 through 10/19/2016, in the 
amount of $4,926,466.51. 

J. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ROLL-OFF 
CONTAINERS to Rudco Products, the lowest qualified bidder. 

Page 3 of 6



2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Witmer Public Safety Group, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED WASTE LINE REPLACEMENT TO THE 
OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX, 120 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER 
NJ to Vision Construction Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder, in an amount not to 
exceed $422,000.00. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co.; W.B. Hunt Co., 
Inc.; Troxell Communications, Inc.; Adorama, Inc.; Guaranteed Products, Inc. dba 
The Photo Center and Pyramid School Products, the lowest qualified bidders.  
Recommendation is made to reject items 32, 40, 44, 45, 46, 63, 64, 65, 71, 81 and 
131.  Rejected items 32, 40, 44, 45, 46, 63, 64, 71, 81 and 131 will be rebid with 
revised specifications.  Rejected item 65 will not be rebid as it is no longer needed. 

5. No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of DISPOSAL OF USED 
TIRES NO. II for Item No. 2 for a second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 
40A:11-5(3), the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract. 

6. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of EMERGENCY GENERATOR 
REMOTE MONITORING SYSTEMS as unresponsive and over budget.  It will be 
rebid. 

K. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract to CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. for Software Licenses 
Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI/AMS Advantage 
Financial and HRM Systems REL 3.7, in an amount not to exceed $731,797.28 for 
year one, $735,847.18 for year two and $772,907.26 for year three.   

2. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Service Contract to Dawn Kennedy-Little, 
D.O. for Medical Advisory/Consulting Services for the OC Prosecutor's Office 
SANE Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,100.00. 

3. Awarding a Contract to Electronic Recyclers International, Inc. for the Collection, 
Transport and Recycling of Electronic Equipment. 

4. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$100.00. 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County 
to provide Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $1,639.00. 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in 
the amount of $2,289.00. 

L. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

Page 4 of 6



1. Appointing Renee M. Kurowski, Ph.D., New Jersey Resources, Wall to the OC 
WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD for an initial term to expire 6/1/2019. 

2. Reappointing Dr. Rocco A. Giliberti, D.O. to the position of OC Assistant Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1)  year, term to expire 10/20/2017. 

3. Reappointing Erin M. Dockery, Toms River; Susan Pniewski, Toms River; Michael 
Blatt, Toms River; and Philip Valese, Toms River to the OC TRANSPORTATION 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 10/23/2019. 

4. Reappointing Nina Anuario, Jackson to the OC VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 10/31/2020. 

M. RECEIVED ITEMS 

N. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Borough of Lavallette proclaiming October 23-31, 2016 as "Red Ribbon Week". 

2. Borough of Lavallette proclaiming the month of October 2016 as "National Breast 
Cancer Awareness Month". 

3. Borough of Lavallette proclaiming the month of October 2016 as "National Domestic 
Violence Awareness Month". 

4. Borough of Lavallette proclaiming October 9-15, 2016 as "Fire Prevention Week". 

5. Beachwood Borough recognizing October 23-31 as "Red Ribbon Week", be Drug 
Free. 

6. Beachwood Borough recognizing the month of October 2016 as "National Breast 
Cancer Awareness Month". 

7. Beachwood Borough recognizing the month of October 2016 as "National Dental 
Hygiene Month". 

8. Berkeley Township authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with Ocean County for 
Police Services-Ocean County Gang, Gun and Narcotics Task Force Special 
Operations Group Team. 

O. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 8/23/2016. 

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 9/7/2016 and 9/21/2016. 

3. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/20/2016. 

P. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending August 2016. 
Page 5 of 6



Q. APPROVALS 

1. State Division of Local Government Services approval of thirteen  (13) items of 
Revenue. 

2. NJ Department of Transportation approval of a Bicycle Lane Route 35, Toms River 
Township. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. PSE&G Notice of Hearing concerning Gas Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to its 
Gas System Modernization Program. 

2. JCP&L Notice of Public Hearing on proposed increases in Societal Benefits Charge. 

3. Collective Bargaining Agreement with the OC Prosecutor and the OC Prosecutor's 
Detectives & Investigators Association from 4/1/2016 through 6/30/2019. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 6 of 6




































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Oct 19, 2016_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PROCLAMATION
	Proclaiming the month of October 2016 as "Women's Health Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming October 19, 2016 as "Pretty in Pink/Handsome in Blue Day" in Ocean County.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 20.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MARBRO, INC. -€Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005) CR 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) over Oyster Creek, Lacey and Ocean Townships€-€Partial Estimate #3€- $244,747.15.
	TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC€- Construction of€Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2014B, Lakewood Township€-€Change Order #1€- E-$74,689.80, R-$0.00.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction€and Widening of Indian Head Rd. (CR 571) from Rt. 9 to the Garden State Parkway, Interchange 83 Connector Road, Phase II, Toms River Township€-€Final Estimate #6 - $10,374.60.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC - Stormwater Management Contract 2016A, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $7,717.50.
	SOLAR-MITE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2015A, Various Locations, O.C. - Change Order #2 - E-$26,129.65, R-$0.00.
	TRAFFIC LINES, INC. - 2014 Pavement Striping, Pavement Markings and Raised Pavement Markers, Various Locations, O.C. - Change Order #2 - E-$10,324.20, R-$54,567.13.
	DEFINO CONTRACTING CO., INC. - Construction of CR 539 Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various Townships, Ocean County, New Jersey, Federal Project Number HSP-0238 (110), State Project Number 6900329, O.C. - Change Order #4 - E-$82,984.61, R-$358,300.24.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016A, O.C.-Partial Estimate #2 - $1,067,281.45.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2015 - Partial Estimate #5 - $158,582,19.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Terry Vogt, Nancy Orlando, Denice Gaffney, Dr. Frank Vozos, Adam D. Pfeffer, Esq. and the Honorable Raymond Coles as recipients of the "2016 Citizen of the Year Awards", given by the Lakewood Chamber of Commerce.
	Supporting A-315 establishing a four-year pilot program in Ocean County to electronically monitor domestic violence offenders.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan Grant FY16, in the amount of $4,089.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan€State FY16, in the amount of $183.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled€Area Plan€III-E State FY16, in the amount of $189.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled€HUD:€ CDBG Program Income€FY16, in the amount of $17,870.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled€State Body Armor Replacement€FY16 - Prosecutor, in the amount of $6,034.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled€State Body Armor Replacement€FY16 - Sheriff, in the amount of $11,408.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled€State Body Armor Replacement€FY16 - Sheriff, in the amount of $16,861.00.
	Authorizing€the cancellation of the€Grant entitled USDA FY16 due to decreased funding, in the amount of $3,602.00.
	Authorizing the cancellation of Capital Account Balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding between the Ocean County Sheriff's Department and the U.S. Marshal's Service for€retrofit of a vehicle provided by the U.S. Marshal's Service.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement for the Title IV-D Reimbursement FY16.
	Authorizing an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for Schedule "C"€Engineering Department Services, an increase in the amount of $1,600.00.
	Authorizing the transfer of Contract B2015-64 from Monmouth Truck-Ram Division LLC d/b/a Ram Hydraulics to Monmouth Truck-Ram Division LLC d/b/a Monmouth Hose & Hydraulics for the contract duration under the same terms and conditions.
	Authorizing the transfer of Contract B2016-33 from Monmouth Truck-Ram Hydraulics, LLC d/b/a Ram Hydraulics to Monmouth Truck-Ram Division LLC d/b/a Monmouth Hose & Hydraulics for the contract duration under the same terms and conditions.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Consultant Services Assistance for Ocean County Veterans€ 2) Mental Health Services-2017€ 3) Disability Services for Children and Adults-2017€ 4) Printing, Labeling, Binding and Mailing Services€ 5) Purchase of Voting Machines and Related Software Licensing and Maintenance Service€ 6) Voter District Mapping Services
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 9/21/2016.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 8/31/2016.
	Approving the OC Payroll paid on 10/19/2016 for the payroll period of 9/22/2016 through 10/5/2016 and for the payroll period of 10/6/2016 through 10/19/2016, in the amount of $4,926,466.51.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€ROLL-OFF CONTAINERS€to€Rudco Products, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Witmer Public Safety Group, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED WASTE LINE REPLACEMENT TO THE OCEAN COUNTY JUSTICE COMPLEX, 120 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER NJ to Vision Construction Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $422,000.00.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES to Star Data Co.; W.B. Hunt Co., Inc.; Troxell Communications, Inc.; Adorama, Inc.; Guaranteed Products, Inc. dba The Photo Center and Pyramid School Products, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 32, 40, 44, 45, 46, 63, 64, 65, 71, 81 and 131.€ Rejected items 32, 40, 44, 45, 46, 63, 64, 71, 81 and 131 will be rebid with revised specifications.€ Rejected item 65 will not be rebid as it is no longer needed.
	No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of DISPOSAL OF USED TIRES NO. II for Item No. 2 for a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3), the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract.
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of EMERGENCY GENERATOR REMOTE MONITORING SYSTEMS as€unresponsive and over budget.€ It will be rebid.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to€CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. for Software Licenses Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI/AMS Advantage Financial and HRM Systems REL 3.7, in an amount not to exceed $731,797.28 for year one, $735,847.18 for year two and $772,907.26 for€year three.€€
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Service Contract to Dawn Kennedy-Little, D.O. for Medical Advisory/Consulting Services for the OC Prosecutor's Office SANE Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,100.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Electronic Recyclers International, Inc. for the Collection, Transport and Recycling of Electronic Equipment.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $100.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $1,639.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. of Ocean County to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,289.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Renee M. Kurowski, Ph.D., New Jersey Resources, Wall to the OC WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD for an initial term to expire 6/1/2019.
	Reappointing Dr. Rocco A. Giliberti, D.O. to the position of OC Assistant Medical Examiner for a term of one (1)€ year, term to expire 10/20/2017.
	Reappointing Erin M. Dockery, Toms River; Susan Pniewski, Toms River; Michael Blatt, Toms River; and Philip Valese, Toms River to the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 10/23/2019.
	Reappointing Nina Anuario, Jackson to the OC VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 10/31/2020.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Borough of Lavallette proclaiming October 23-31, 2016 as "Red Ribbon Week".
	Borough of Lavallette proclaiming the month of October 2016 as "National Breast Cancer Awareness Month".
	Borough of Lavallette proclaiming the month of October 2016 as "National Domestic Violence Awareness Month".
	Borough of Lavallette proclaiming October 9-15, 2016 as "Fire Prevention Week".
	Beachwood Borough recognizing October 23-31 as "Red Ribbon Week", be Drug Free.
	Beachwood Borough recognizing the month of October 2016 as "National Breast Cancer Awareness Month".
	Beachwood Borough recognizing the month of October 2016 as "National Dental Hygiene Month".
	Berkeley Township authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with Ocean County for Police Services-Ocean County Gang, Gun and Narcotics Task Force Special Operations Group Team.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC€Board of Social Services€Meeting Minutes of 8/23/2016.
	OC€Planning Board€Meeting Minutes of 9/7/2016 and€9/21/2016.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/20/2016.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending August 2016.

	APPROVALS
	State Division of Local Government Services approval of€thirteen €(13) items of Revenue.
	NJ Department of Transportation approval of a Bicycle Lane Route 35, Toms River Township.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	PSE&G Notice of Hearing concerning Gas Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to its Gas System Modernization Program.
	JCP&L Notice of Public Hearing on proposed increases in Societal Benefits Charge.
	Collective Bargaining Agreement with the OC Prosecutor and the OC Prosecutor's Detectives & Investigators Association from 4/1/2016 through 6/30/2019.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


